

No. 20-0434

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE FACEBOOK, INC. AND FACEBOOK, INC. D/B/A INSTAGRAM,
Relator.

Original Proceeding from Cause Nos. 2018-69816 & 2018-82214,
334th District Court, Harris County, Texas; and
Cause No. 2019-16262, 151st District Court, Harris County, Texas

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR**

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Scott A. Keller
State Bar No. 24062822
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
T: 512.322.2500
F: 512.322.2501
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Jeremy Evan Maltz
State Bar No. 24102129
700 K St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
T: 202.639.7700
F: 202.639.9307
jeremy.maltz@bakerbotts.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES, AMICUS CURIAE, AND COUNSEL ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Plaintiffs’ State Civil Claims Are All Barred By 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) And (e)(3) Because They Seek To Hold The Defendant Responsible For Third-Party Online Communications. 3

 II. The 2018 Amendments’ Exceptions In 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5) Cover Only Certain *Federal Civil* Claims And *State Criminal* Prosecutions—Not State Civil Claims..... 6

 III. The Plaintiffs’ Arguments Ignore Section 230’s Plain Operative Text..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	10
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchants Ass'n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018)	4
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Yazoo R.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889)	10
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	5
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1591	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1595	6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2421A	7
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 1865, 115th Cong. (2017)	10
H.R. Rep. 115-572 (2018)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric Goldman, *Why Section 230 Is Better Than the First Amendment*,
95 Notre Dame L. Rev. Reflection 33 (2019)..... 5
